
Marion County
Board of Adjustment

Meeting Agenda

Growth Services Building - 
Training Room

Monday, April 1, 2024 2:00 PM

Call to Order and Roll Call

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Explanation of Procedure for Hearing Variance Requests

1. Acknowledgment of Proof of Publication, Mailing and Posting of Notice

2. Consider the following Variance Requests

2.1. 240301V - John C. and Laura M. Hubbard, request a Variance in accordance 
to Section 2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the 
SW side setbacks from 25’ to 9.9’ for an existing 12’x20’ shed (A), from 25’ 
to 23.9’ for an existing 12’x20’ shed (B) and from 25’ to 9.11’ for an existing 
10’x10’ shed (C), all with concrete slabs, in a General Agriculture (A-1) zone 
on Parcel Account Number 2970-003-002 addressed as 5450 SE 17th 
Street, Ocala, FL 34480.

3. Other Business

4. Consider the Minutes of Previous Meeting

4.1. March 4, 2024

Adjourn
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2024-14465 Agenda Date: 4/1/2024 Agenda No.: 2.1.

SUBJECT:
240301V - John C. and Laura M. Hubbard, request a Variance in accordance to Section 2.9 of the
Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the SW side setbacks from 25’ to 9.9’ for an
existing 12’x20’ shed (A), from 25’ to 23.9’ for an existing 12’x20’ shed (B) and from 25’ to 9.11’ for an
existing 10’x10’ shed (C), all with concrete slabs, in a General Agriculture (A-1) zone on Parcel
Account Number 2970-003-002 addressed as 5450 SE 17th Street, Ocala, FL 34480.

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
Variance Request
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 
 

 
 

                            
 

 
 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT 
April 01, 2024 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Case Number 240301V 

CDP-AR  30933 

Type of Case 
Variance to reduce the SW side setbacks from 25' to 9.9' 
for an existing 12X20 (shed A), from 25' to 23.9' for for an 
existing 12X20 (shed B), and from 25' to 9.11' for an 
exisitng 10X10 (shed C) and all with concrete slabs. 

Owner John & Laura Hubbard 

Applicant John & Laura Hubbard 

Street Address 5450 SE 17th ST Ocala, FL 34480 

Parcel Number 2970-003-002 

Property Size 1.29 Acres 

Future Land Use Low Residential 

Zoning Classification General Agriculture (A-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Urban Growth Boundary, Primary Springs Protection Zone 

Project Planner Cindy Gaughf and Lynda Smith, Zoning Techs 

Related Case(s) Open code case #935271 – Expired permit for 
shed/accessory structure built not meeting setbacks. 
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 Case No. 240301V  
 John & Laura Hubbard 
 Page 2 of 6 
  
 
I. ITEM SUMMARY 

 
John & Laura Hubbard, as the property owners, filed a request for a variance from Land 
Development Code (LDC) Section 4.2.3.F in a General Agriculture (A-1) zoning classification.  
The variance requested is for the southwesterly side setback reduction for three existing sheds, 
a 12’ x 20’ (Shed A) from 25’ to 9.9’, 12’ x 20’ (Shed B) from 25’ to 23.9’ and 10’ x 10’ (Shed C) 
from 25’ to 9.9’; all with concrete slabs. There is an existing code case investigating an expired 
permit and shed/accessory structure(s) built without meeting setbacks. Code Officer Gabino 
Cortes did a site visit on 10/20/23 and spoke with J. Hubbard who allowed access and observed 
two sheds that appeared to be too close to the property line. On 11/14/23 Officer Cortes saw the 
sheds were still in the same location.  On 12/1/23 he spoke with the owner’s son who informed 
Officer Cortes that his parents were having medical issues and not available.    
 

 
FIGURE 1 

GENERAL LOCATION MAP 
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II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
Notice of the public hearing was mailed to nine (9) property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
property on March 15, 2024.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on January 
11, 2024.  Notice of the public hearing was published in the Star Banner on March 18, 2024.  
Evidence of the public notice requirements is on file with the Growth Services Department and 
is incorporated herein by reference.  
  

III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  
 
The subject 1.29-acre property is located within the Low Density Residential (LR) Future Land 
Use Map Series (FLUMS) Designation and A-1, General Agricultural Zoning Classification.  The 
subject property consists of Block C, Lot 2 within the Huntington Subdivision recorded in 
December 1974.  The aerial shown below in Figure 2 shows this rectangular-shaped property 
that has a 200’ frontage on SE 17th St. and a depth of  280’.    
 

FIGURE 2 
AERIAL 
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III. REQUEST STATEMENT  

The Variance requests to reduce the SW side setbacks from 25' to 9.9' for an existing 12’X20’ 
(shed A), from 25' to 23.9' for for an existing 12’X20’ (shed B), and from 25' to 9.11' for an 
existing 10’X10’ (shed C); all with concrete slabs,The 10’ x 10’ (shed C) with a concrete slab 
was placed on site by the previous homeowners (Figure 3). The 12’ x 20’ sheds were also 
constructed on concrete slab. The homeowners were told that the company constructing the 
12’ x 20’ sheds would pull the necessary permits but they later learned that the company did 
not have a license to work within Marion County and could not pull permits.  
 
 

Figure 3 
Site Plan 
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IV. ANALYSIS  

 
LDC Section 2.9.2.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless the 
petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria.  Marion County Staff analysis of 
compliance with the six (6) criteria is provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or 

building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings with 
the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: The applicant states that the variance request is due to the 10’ X 10’ (shed C) 
being placed by the previous homeowner and the two 12’ X 20’ (sheds A and B) being 
constructed in the incorrect place by the shed company and request setbacks to be 
reduced to 9.9’ from 25’ for Shed A, 23.9’ from the required 25’ for Shed B, and to 9.11’ 
from 25’ for Shed C. Additionally, the applicant states the structures take advantage of 
areas with poor soil that have little other use. 
 
Staff finds There are no special cirumstances or conditions that are peculiar to the land, 
structures, or buildings involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, 
or buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area. 
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. 
 
Analysis: The special conditions and circumstances resulted from the actions of the 
previous homeowners and the shed company. The concrete contractor pulled the 
concrete slab permit  #2022111008 and was approved 11/22 without issue. 
 
Staff finds the 10’x10’ shed was constructed prior to the current owner buying the 
property but the 12’x20’ sheds were built while they owned the property and were their 
responsibility to confirm compliance and permitting for. Concrete slabs do not have a 
required setback from property lines, so when the contractor pulled a permit strictly for 
concrete, there was no issue. Had the permit been pulled for a shed on slab, it would 
have been flagged for not meeting setbacks. Marion County Code of Ordinances Sec. 
5.5-33(g)(b)(vii) requires FL DCA Pre-fabricated sheds over 160 square feet, or any other 
size regularly constructed shed built by a nonowner, requires a permit through the 
Building department. 

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would cause 
unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis:  Many properties in this area make use of their land closer than 25’ to the 
property boundary. We were informed that this property had been “grandfathered in” to a 
lesser distance from the property line. 
 
Staff finds Meeting code requirements would not deprive applicant of rights commonly 
enjoyed by other properties within the area. Generally, structures built prior to 
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establishment of the Land Development Code are considered legally non-conforming. 
This does not apply to structures built in current time which must meet Code 
requirements.   
 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable use of the 
land, building or structure. 
 
Analysis: A reduction of the side setback from 25 feet to 23.9’, 9.11’ & 9.9’ respectively 
is the minimum amount needed for this request.  
 
Staff finds if Zoning had been contacted prior to construction, the setback issue could 
have been avoided. The applicants state that the shed company advised them no permits 
were required, eliminating the need for final inspections from the building department. 
With necessary information from Building and Zoning, this issue could have been avoided 
altogether. 

 
5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that 

is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning 
classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis:  Applicant states that this is true. 
 
Staff finds  Granting this variance will confer on the applicant a special privilege that is 
denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning 
classification and land use area. They will be allowed a reduction in the required setback 
per LDC that all other lands similar in zoning and land use must meet for new 
development.  
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis:  Applicant states this would not adversely affect any of the surrounding parcels. 
Allowing a reduction for 3 existing sheds 12’ x 20’ (Shed A) from 25’ to 9.9’, 12’ x 20’ 
(Shed B) from 25’ to 23.9’ & 10’ x 10’ (Shed C) from 25’ to 9.9’ with concrete slabs. 
 
Staff finds  that granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
 

VIII.  LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application 240301V - Hubbard 
B. Warranty Deed 
C. Marion County Property Record Card 
D. Code Case Report - Hubbard 
E. Miscellaneous Labeled Pictures 
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1/23/24, 10:49 AM MCPA Property Record Card

https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PRC.aspx?key=694193&YR=2024 1/3

Jimmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA

Marion County Property Appraiser
501 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471 Telephone: (352) 368-8300 Fax: (352) 368-8336

2024 Property Record Card

Real Estate
2970-003-002
GOOGLE Street View
Prime Key: 694193 Beta MAP IT+ Current as of 1/23/2024

Property Information

HUBBARD JOHN C
HUBBARD LAURA M
5450 SE 17TH ST
OCALA FL 34480-1126

Taxes / Assessments:
Map ID: 213

Millage: 9001 - UNINCORPORATED

M.S.T.U.
PC: 01

Acres: 1.29

Situs: 5450 SE 17TH ST OCALA

2023 Certified Value

Land Just Value
Buildings
Miscellaneous
Total Just Value
Total Assessed Value
Exemptions
Total Taxable
School Taxable

$116,100
$275,578

$9,122
$400,800
$245,311
($50,000)
$195,311
$220,311

Impact
Ex Codes: 01 38 ($155,489)

History of Assessed Values

Year Land Just Building Misc Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2023 $116,100 $275,578 $9,122 $400,800 $245,311 $50,000 $195,311
2022 $116,100 $254,814 $9,208 $380,122 $238,166 $50,000 $188,166
2021 $51,600 $194,959 $9,295 $255,854 $231,229 $50,000 $181,229

Property Transfer History

Book/Page Date Instrument Code Q/U V/I Price
7009/1242 07/2019 07 WARRANTY 4 V-APPRAISERS OPINION Q I $342,900
6290/0918 10/2015 07 WARRANTY 4 V-APPRAISERS OPINION Q I $295,000
2034/0033 05/1994 07 WARRANTY 2 V-SALES VERIFICATION Q I $140,000
0831/0236 09/1977 02 DEED NC 0 U I $71,500

Property Description

SEC 24 TWP 15 RGE 22
PLAT BOOK R PAGE 062
HUNTINGTON

Attachment C

18

javascript:TransferOut('Google Street View','https://www.google.com/maps/place/5450+SE+17TH+ST+OCALA+FL');
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/patviewer/?PARCEL=2970-003-002
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/INFOHELP.html
https://www.mariontax.com/itm/PropertySummary.aspx?Search=Property&Account=R2970-003-002
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/MILLHELP.html
https://bcc.marionfl.org/assess/NonAdValoremInquiry.aspx?QueryType=PARCEL&pyear=2024&pparcel=2970-003-002
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PCCLHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/VALUHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/EXCDHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/HISTHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/SALEHELP.html
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=7009&page=1242&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=6290&page=0918&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=2034&page=0033&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=0831&page=0236&booktype=O
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/LEGAHELP.html


1/23/24, 10:49 AM MCPA Property Record Card

https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PRC.aspx?key=694193&YR=2024 2/3

BLK C LOT 2

Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning

Use CUse Front Depth Zoning Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
0100 200.0 280.0 A1 1.29 AC
Neighborhood 4667 - HUNTINGTON
Mkt: 8 70

Traverse

Building 1 of 1
RES01=L25D10L19U3L11U7L25D46R25U8R30U16R25U22.L24
FOP02=U12L32D12R1D7R11D3R19U10R1.R24D22
FGR03=L25D24R25U24.L25D16
FOP04=L30D5R30U5.

Building Characteristics

Improvement
Effective Age
Condition

1F - SFR- 01 FAMILY RESID
3 - 10-14 YRS
0

Year Built 1977
Physical Deterioration 0%

Obsolescence: Functional 0%
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1/23/24, 10:49 AM MCPA Property Record Card

https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PRC.aspx?key=694193&YR=2024 3/3

Quality Grade
Inspected on

700 - GOOD
9/8/2020 by 187

Obsolescence: Locational 0%
Architecture 0 - STANDARD SFR

Base Perimeter 272

TypeIDExterior Walls Stories Year Built Finished Attic Bsmt Area Bsmt Finish Ground Floor Area Total Flr Area
RES 0144 - FACE BRICK-BLK 1.00 1977 N 0 % 0 % 2,573 2,573
FOP 0201 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 2006 N 0 % 0 % 651 651
FGR 0344 - FACE BRICK-BLK 1.00 1977 N 0 % 0 % 600 600
FOP 0401 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1977 N 0 % 0 % 150 150
Section: 1
Roof Style: 12 HIP
Roof Cover: 08 FBRGLASS SHNGL
Heat Meth 1: 20 HEAT PUMP
Heat Meth 2: 00
Foundation: 7 BLK PERIMETER
A/C: Y

Floor Finish: 24 CARPET
Wall Finish: 16 DRYWALL-PAINT
Heat Fuel 1: 10 ELECTRIC
Heat Fuel 2: 00
Fireplaces: 1

Bedrooms: 4
4 Fixture Baths: 0
3 Fixture Baths: 2
2 Fixture Baths: 1
Extra Fixtures: 2

Blt-In Kitchen: Y
Dishwasher: Y
Garbage Disposal: Y
Garbage Compactor: N
Intercom: N
Vacuum: Y

Miscellaneous Improvements

Type Nbr Units Type Life Year In Grade Length Width
190 SEPTIC 1-5 BTH 1.00 UT 99 1979 2 0.0 0.0
256 WELL 1-5 BTH 1.00 UT 99 1979 3 0.0 0.0
226 RES SWIM POOL 493.00 SF 20 1983 2 0.0 0.0
099 DECK 561.00 SF 50 1983 2 0.0 0.0
159 PAV CONCRETE 3,007.00 SF 20 1977 3 0.0 0.0
UDU UTILITY-UNFINS 228.00 SF 40 1996 2 19.0 12.0
114 FENCE BOARD 480.00 LF 10 1977 2 0.0 0.0
112 FENCE WIRE/BD 320.00 LF 10 1977 5 0.0 0.0

Appraiser Notes

Planning and Building
** Permit Search **

Permit Number Date Issued Date Completed Description
2022063667 6/28/2022 7/1/2022 C/O 5 TON TRANE 16 SEER HP A/H & COND UNIT- SZ/SZ
2020061646 6/18/2020 8/10/2020 BURY 250 PROPANE TANK GAS LINE TO GENERATOR HOOK UP
2020060841 6/10/2020 8/3/2020 HOOK UP A 22 KW GENERATOR WITH A 200 AMP TRANSER SWITCH
M091882 9/1/2005 5/1/2006 BACK FOP AND REROOF
MC0552Z 3/1/1983 1/1/1900 POOL/FSP
2022111008 1/1/1900 5/1/2023 NEW CONCRETE SLAB 4; THICK 3000 PSI TERMITE TREATED 22 X 14
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Attachment E 
 
East looking West at Shed A and B 

 

East looking West at Shed A  
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Attachment E 
 
South looking North at Shed A 

  

 

South of Shed C looking North 
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Attachment E 
 
North of Shed A looking South 

 

 

East looking West at Shed B and C 
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Attachment E 
 
North of Shed C looking South 

 

 

North looking South at Shed C 
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Attachment E 
 
North of home looking South 

 

 

Shed A measurement 
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Attachment E 
 
Shed B measurement

 

 

Shed C measurement 
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Attachment E 
 
South of Shed A, B and C looking North 
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2024-14469 Agenda Date: 4/1/2024 Agenda No.: 4.1.

SUBJECT:
March 4, 2024

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
Previous BOA Meeting Minutes
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Marion County Board of Adjustment – March 4, 2024 Page 1 
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MINUTES 
 

 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
March 4, 2024 

 

 
 
A public hearing of the Marion County Board of Adjustment was held on March 4, 2024 at 2:00 
pm in the Marion County Growth Services Training Room, 2710 E. Silver Springs Boulevard, 
Ocala, Florida.  
 
The meeting was called to order at 2:00 pm.  Members present creating a quorum were: Chairman 
Donald Barber and Vice-Chairman Jack Stackman, Members: C. Cadell Hagar, Ernest Hemschot  
and Douglas Sherwood. Staff members present were: Chief Assistant County Attorney Dana 
Olesky, Growth Services Director Chuck Varadin, Deputy Director Kenneth Weyrauch, Staff 
Assistant IV Darlene A. Pocock, along with Planner II Kathleen Brugnoli.  
 
Cadell Hager gave the Invocation, followed by Jack Stackman leading the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 
Chairman Barber and Atty. Dana Olesky explained the procedures for hearing variance requests 
and Atty. Olesky administered the Oath en masse. 
 
Kathleen Brugnoli proceeded by reading the provided Affidavit of Publication and the Proof of 
Required Mailing and Posting of Notice, and advised that the meeting was properly noticed.  
 
2.1 240303V – James M. Luffman, request a Variance in accordance to Section 2.9 of the 

Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the ESOZ (Environmentally Sensitive 
Overlay Zone) front setback (lakeside) from 75’ to 70’ and the ESOZ north side setback 
(canal-side) from 75’ to 20’ for a proposed 60’x10’ inground pool and surrounding pool 
deck, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) zone on Parcel Account Number 49129-019-00, 
addressed as 13206 SE 145th Avenue, Ocklawaha, FL 32179. 

 
Clint Barkley presented the case and read the report into the record. Jeremy Craig assisted with 
the presentation.  
 
8 homeowners were notified within 300’ of the parcel and no letters of support nor letters of 
opposition were received. 
 

Edward Abshier, 5614 SE 111th Street, Belleview, FL 34420, agent for the owner, stated that the 
20’ setback request is the same setback of the home and was previously approved for the SFR.  
Mr. Abshier also indicated that any overflow of water (pool or storm) has been designed to drain 
toward the lakefront area and not the canal area due to the property’s existing berm and ESOZ 
mitigation plan that is in place. Mr. Abshier confirmed that this pool and deck will be further from 
the lake than several others in the area. 
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PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 

There was no one in the audience to speak for, or against, the request and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
 
Cadell Hagar made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having heard 
competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or circumstance exists 
on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 
2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement of the 
regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 4. The variance 
is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The variance will not 
confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties within the same 
zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; And that the Board grant the variance with the 
added condition of: “cannot expand beyond the decking area granted with this variance”. 
 
Jack Stackman made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve - Passed 4 to 1 with Douglas Sherwood dissenting. 
 

 
OTHER BUSINESS: 
 

Jack Stackman requested that the ESOZ setback requirements be reviewed and also requested to 
have staff provide the board with more explanation regarding the historical change that was made 
to the 50’ setback and to the current 75’ setback requirement. 
 

 

MINUTES: 
 
The February 4, 2024 Board of Adjustment Minutes were moved for Approval upon a motion 
by Ernest Hemschot with a second by Jack Stackman. 
 
Motion for Approval - Passed 5 to 0. 
 
 
ADJOURNED:   The meeting adjourned at 2:42 PM. 
 

 
______________________________ 

          Donald M. Barber, Chairman 
 
Attest: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Darlene A. Pocock, Staff Assistant IV 
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